Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number

Introduction Date

Enactment Number

ﬁ8_0234 OAKLAND UNIFIED
i}¢g§75 | SCHOOL DISTRICT
- D475, .

Enactment Date

3-19-/84/ ]

Memo
Tao

From

Board Meeting Date
(To be completed by
Procurement)

Subject

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

3148

Professional Services Contract Amendment Na. 1 -

Maoira DeNike -

922/Community Schools and Student Services (site/department)

Action Requested

Background

A one paragraph
explanation of why
an amendment is
needed.

Discussion

One paragraph
summary of the
amended scope of
work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _ 1 to the
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and
Moira DeNike . Services to be
primarily provided to 922/Community Schools and Student Services for

the period of 08/01/17 through 06/30/18

Qakland received the prestigious School Climate Transformation five year grant in
2014-15. Now in year four of implementation we are charged annually with the provision
of arigorous evaluation of implementation of grant funded activities. Ms. DeNike has
been selected to provide this evaluation based on extensive knowledge of district
initiatives as well as her history of supporting the district as a grant writer and evaluator.
She currently evaluates the TUPE and Project Prevent grants. This evaluation is a
natural extension of her work on the VRF as well as the Safe and Supportive Schools
initiative.

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 lo the Professional Services Contract between
the District and Meira DeNike, San Francisco, CA, for the latier to provide additional services for the
evaluation of the Federal School Climate Transformation Grant which supports the implementation of
Multi-Tiererd Systems of Support/Positive Behaviaoral Support across the district by funaing national leve!
training and technicat assistance, district PBIS coaches, teacher training and preject management;
consultant will take up the work that was previously held by Sound Supperis of Washingten in an effort to
build loca! expertise as well as reduce costs for the period of August 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018, in the
amount of $15,000.00, increasing the amount of the contract from $15,000.00, for an amaount not to exceed
$30,000.00. All other terms and conditions remain in fuli force and effect.

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _ ' to the
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and
Moira DeNike . Services to be
primarily provided to 922/Community Schools and Student Services for
the period of 08/01/17 through 06/30/18

Fund]ng resource name (p[eas‘e spe[[ out) 5850}Federal School Climate Gl'ant
not to exceed $ 30.000.00

¢« Contract Amendment
e Copy of original contract and any prior amendments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us









Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. |

File ID Number 18-0234 OAKLAND UNIFIED

introduction Date 3A3-/K SCHOOL DISTRICT

Enactment Number | /& 2425,

Enactment Date 74748 L/

Vi AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD} and
Maira DeNike

(CONTRACTOR). QUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on _August 1. 2017
and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1. Services: [0 The scope of work is unchanged. [=] The scope of work has changed.

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.

[} Revised scope of wark attached. OR [® The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:

Provide process and outcome evaluation of the activities implemented through the School Climate
Transformation grant per the evaluation plan included in the grant submission.

2. Terms (duration): The term of the contract is unchanged. [ The term of the contract has changed.
If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional (days/weeks/months),
and the amended expiration date is 06/30/18
3. Compensation: [ The contract price is unchanged. [B] The contract pricierhas changed.
If the compensation has changed: The coniract price is amended by
=] Increase of $ 15,000.00 to original contract amount
Decrease of $ to original centract amount
and the new centract total is Thirty thousand dollars ( $ 30.000.00 )

4.  Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment{s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in
full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
(¥ There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [[] This contract has previously been amended as follows:

o Amount of
No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Increase (Decrease)
$
%
|
i $

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education and/or the Superintendent as their designee.

QAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRACTOR

L Digitally signed by Moira DeNike

‘ Lt o R

A ﬂyq B4~ ¢ s i o e 2/7/2018
[[] President, Board of Education C(' Date Contractor Signature Date
Superintendent . '
[ Chief or Deputy Chief Mocira DeNike, Consultant

‘ ‘ Print Name, Title
‘ : 39478

Secﬁ'faryy Bd4rd of Education Date

Rev. 8/6/16 [Contract No. R0183118 | [P.O. No. P1801919
















Fiscal Impact: Funding Resource name(s) (detailed below) not to exceed $18,000.00.

$18,000.00 General Purpose-Unrestrict

Attachments: Professional Services Contract includir  Scope of Work





























